
BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR
To the Mayor and Members of the Council,

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to attend a Meeting of the Council to be 
held at the Council Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 21st June, 2018 at 7.00 pm 
for the transaction of the business set out on the Agenda given below.

A G E N D A

1. MINUTES

To confirm the Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Council held on 22nd May 
2018 (copy Minutes attached).

2. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

3. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS

To receive any questions by Members submitted in pursuance of Standing Order 8 
(3).

Public Document Pack



4. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET AND COMMITTEES

To consider the recommendations of the Cabinet and Committees in relation to the 
following items:

(1) Appointment of Monitoring Officer 

At its meeting on 29th May 2018, the Cabinet approved new arrangements for the 
delivery of the Council’s functions and services and endorsed changes to the senior 
management structure as determined by the Chief Executive under delegated 
powers (Report No. CEX1802). As part of the arrangements for the new senior 
management structure, it is proposed that the Executive Director (Operations) be 
designated as Monitoring Officer. As the post concerned is also Deputy Chief 
Executive, Deputy Monitoring Officer arrangements would also be required for those 
periods when the Chief Executive is absent. The recommendation of the Cabinet is 
as follows:

“That approval be given to the changes to the arrangements for the role of 
Monitoring Officer, namely that the designation is to the Executive Director 
(Operations) as set out in Report No. CEX1802.”

(2) Terms of Reference 

To receive a report from the Licensing and General Purposes Committee (copy 
attached – Annex 1), which recommends the approval of changes to the terms of 
reference of the Committee, as set out in the Appendix to the Report. The Chairman 
of the Licensing and General Purposes Committee (Cllr J.E. Woolley) will introduce 
this item. 

5. REVIEW OF MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME

To receive a report containing the recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel which undertook a review of Rushmoor’s Members Allowances 
Scheme in April 2018 (copy attached - Annex 2). 

6. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET

To receive any questions by Members to Cabinet Members submitted in 
accordance with the Procedure Note. 

7. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES

To receive and ask questions on the Reports of the following Meetings (copy 
reports attached):

Cabinet 17th April, 2018
29th May, 2018

Committees

Development Management 25th April  2018
Development Management 23rd May, 2018
Licensing and General Purposes 24th May, 2018



8. REPORT OF THE POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD

To note the Report of the meeting of the Policy and Project Advisory Board held on 
5th June, 2018 (copy report attached).

A.E. COLVER
Head of Democratic and Customer Services

Council Offices
Farnborough
Hampshire   GU14 7JU

Wednesday 13 June 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 

ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL held at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough on Tuesday, 22nd May, 2018 at 7.00 p.m. 

 
THE WORSHIPFUL THE MAYOR (CLLR S.J. MASTERSON)  

THE DEPUTY MAYOR (CLLR SUE CARTER) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CLLR MRS. D.B. BEDFORD 
CLLR D.M.T. BELL 
CLLR T.D. BRIDGEMAN, B.A. (Hons.) 
CLLR J.B. CANTY 
CLLR M.S. CHOUDHARY, M.A. 
CLLR SOPHIA CHOUDHARY, L.L.B. 
CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, M.P.A., M.C.M.I. 
CLLR R. COOPER 
CLLR LIZ CORPS, N.N.D., A.T.D. 
CLLR A.H. CRAWFORD, J.P., B.Sc.,  
 A.R.C.S., Dip.Man. (Open). 
CLLR P.I.C. CRERAR, B.A. (Hons.),  
 M.Arch., M.A. 
CLLR K. DIBBLE, M.A.F.M., B.I.F.M. 
CLLR SUE DIBBLE 
CLLR R.L.G. DIBBS 
CLLR JENNIFER M. EVANS, B.Sc., 
 M.Sc. 
CLLR VERONICA GRAHAM-GREEN 
CLLR C.P. GRATTAN 
CLLR A.J. HALSTEAD 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CLLR BARBARA J. HURST, B.A., M.A. 
CLLR B. JONES, M.Sc., A.R.C.S., 
  M.N.E.I.M.M.E., C.Eng., M.I.E.T., 
  M.B.C.S., C.I.T.P. 
CLLR A.K. CHOWDHURY 
CLLR G.B. LYON, B.A. (Oxon) 
CLLR MARA MAKUNURA 
CLLR J.H. MARSH, C.Eng., M.I.Mech.E. 
CLLR NADIA MARTIN 
CLLR MARINA MUNRO 
CLLR K.H. MUSCHAMP 
CLLR A.R. NEWELL 
CLLR M.J. ROBERTS, B.Sc., F.R.S.A. 
CLLR P.F. RUST, A.I.M.E.E., M.I.S.M. 
CLLR M.L. SHEEHAN 
CLLR M.D. SMITH 
CLLR P.G. TAYLOR, A.C.I.B. 
CLLR M.J. TENNANT, B.Sc. 
CLLR B.A. THOMAS 
CLLR JACQUI VOSPER 
CLLR J.E. WOOLLEY, B.Sc., L.L.B., M.A. 
 

 
Honorary Alderman C. Balchin J.P. 

Honorary Alderman R.J. Kimber 
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllrs K.H. Muschamp and M.J. 
Roberts. 

 
 

THE MAYOR (CLLR SOPHIA CHOUDHARY L.L.B.) IN THE CHAIR 
 
The Meeting commenced with Prayers led by the Mayor’s Chaplain, Reverend Steve 
Stewart.         

 
The Mayor extended a warm welcome to all those present.   

 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



 
 

 

1. ELECTION OF THE MAYOR OF THE BOROUGH - 
 

Nominations were invited for the election of the Mayor of the Borough for the Municipal 
Year 2017/18.  It was MOVED by Cllr J.H. Marsh; SECONDED by Cllr B. Jones - That 
Cllr Stephen John Masterson be elected Mayor of the Borough to hold office until the 
Annual Meeting of the Council in 2019. 

 

RESOLVED unanimously: That Councillor STEPHEN JOHN MASTERSON be elected 
Mayor of the Borough to hold office until the Annual Meeting of the Council in 2019. 
 
The Mayor then made his Declaration of Acceptance of Office in accordance with 
Section 83 of the Local Government Act, 1972 and took the Chair. 
 

THE MAYOR (CLLR S.J. MASTERSON) IN THE CHAIR 
 
The Mayor expressed his pleasure at the privilege and honour of being elected Mayor 
of Rushmoor.  He thanked his proposer and seconder and the Council for supporting 
his nomination.  He then proceeded to signify the appointment of the Reverend Steve 
Stewart as the Mayor’s Chaplain. 

 
The Mayor stated that he could not have achieved the honour of being elected Mayor 
without the support of his family.  The Mayor stated that the chariti
[...]
 Cllr K. Dibble – That Cllr Sue Carter 
be elected Deputy Mayor of the Borough to hold office until the Annual Meeting of the 
Council in 2019. 
 

RESOLVED unanimously: That Councillor SUE CARTER be elected Deputy Mayor of 
the Borough to hold office until the Annual Meeting of the Council in 2019. 
 
The Mayor congratulated Cllr Sue Carter and invested her with the Deputy Mayor's 
Badge. Cllr Carter then made her Declaration of Acceptance of Office.     

 
The Deputy Mayor thanked the Council for the confidence placed in her and she 
pledged her support to the Mayor in the coming year.    

 

4. MINUTES – 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr Barbara Hurst; SECONDED by Cllr P.G. Taylor and 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 19th 
April, 2018 (copy having been circulated previously) be taken as read, approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

5. RETURNING OFFICER’S REPORT – 
 
The Returning Officer, Mr. P. Shackley, submitted his report on the results of the 
Borough Council Elections held on Thursday, 3rd May, 2018. 

   
The Mayor congratulated all Members who had been re-elected and extended a warm 
welcome to the new Councillors:  Cllrs Veronica Graham-Green, Ashley Halstead, Abul 
Koher Chowdhury, Mara Makunura and Nadia Martin.          

 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

Page 3



 
 

 

6. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS – 
 
The Mayor advised the Council that he proposed to hold a number of events during his 
Mayoral Year.  These would include a Charity Golf Day on 14th September, 2018, two 
afternoon tea events and a Charity Ball on 8th March, 2019.   
 

7. REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE – STANDING ORDERS FOR THE 

REGULATION OF BUSINESS – 
 
The Mayor advised Members that, at the previous Council Meeting, updates to the 
Constitution had been considered and approved.  In accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 29(1), the proposed amendment to the Standing Orders for the 
Regulation of Business had stood adjourned without discussion until the next Ordinary 
Meeting of the Council.  As the meeting was the Annual Meeting, it was necessary to 
agree the suspension of Standing Orders, in accordance with Standing Order 30, to 
make these changes.   
 
It was MOVED by Cllr J.E. Woolley; SECONDED by Cllr Jacqui Vosper – That approval 
be given to the suspension of Standing Orders for the meeting, in accordance with 
Standing Order 30 and that the proposed amendments to the Standing Orders for the 
Regulation of Business be approved. 
 

There voted FOR: 23; AGAINST: 0 and the Motion was DECLARED CARRIED. 
 

8. APPOINTMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL – 

 
It was MOVED by Cllr M.L. Sheehan; SECONDED by Cllr M.J. Tennant - That Cllr D.E. 
Clifford be appointed Leader of the Council to hold office until the Annual Meeting of the 
Council in 2019.    

 

There voted FOR: 23; AGAINST: 0 and the Motion was DECLARED CARRIED. 
 

8. APPOINTMENTS 2018/19 –  
 

It was MOVED by Cllr D.E. Clifford and SECONDED by Cllr G.B. Lyon –  
 

Appointment of Cabinet Members – 
 
 That it be noted that the following appointments of Cabinet Members and the 

Deputy Leader of the Council for the Municipal Year 2018/19 had been made by 
the Leader of the Council: 

 
 Cllr K.H. Muschamp – Deputy Leader 
 Cllr Barbara Hurst – Planning and Economy Portfolio 
 Cllr G.B. Lyon – Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio 
 Cllr M.L. Sheehan – Operational Services Portfolio 
 Cllr P.G. Taylor – Customer Experience and Improvement Portfolio 
 Cllr M.J. Tennant – Major Projects and Property Portfolio 
 

Page 4



 
 

 

 Committees – 
 
That, subject to a change to the appointment to the Licensing and General 
Purposes Committee of Cllr M.S. Choudhary in place of Cllr Sophia Choudhary,  
the appointments to Committees for the 2018/19 Municipal Year be approved, in 
accordance with the allocations to achieve political balance indicated below: 
 

(a) COMMITTEES – 

 

  DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 

  Voting Members 

 
   Conservative:  7 

 
 Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
 Cllr R.M. Cooper 
 Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
 Cllr Mara Makunura 
 Cllr J.H. Marsh 
 Cllr A.R. Newell  
 Cllr B.A. Thomas 
 

 
Labour: 3 
 
Cllr Sue Dibble 
Cllr Jennifer Evans 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 
 
 

 

 
Independent: 1 
 
Cllr D.M.T. Bell 

  Standing Deputies  

 
  Conservative:  
  
  Cllr Veronica Graham-Green  

 
Labour: 
 
Cr. P.F. Rust 

 

 

  

NOTE: The Cabinet Member with responsibility for planning matters is to 
be an ex officio non-voting member of the Development Management 
Committee.   

   

 

Page 5



 
 

 

 LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
 

  Voting Members  

 
  Conservative:  7 
 

Cllr Sue Carter 
Cllr M.S. Choudhary 
Cllr Liz Corps 
Cllr Marina Munro 
Cllr M.D. Smith 
Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
Cllr J.E. Woolley 

 
 

 
Labour:  3 
 
Cllr A.H. Crawford 
Cllr A.J. Halstead 
Cllr B. Jones  

 
 Liberal Democrat: 1 
 
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury 

 

 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY – 

 

  Voting Members 
 
Conservative:  7 
 
Cllr D.B. Bedford 
Cllr J.B. Canty 
Cllr M.S. Choudhary 
Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr Veronica Graham-Green 
Cllr M.D. Smith 
Cllr B.A. Thomas 
 
 

 
Labour:  4 
 
Cllr T.D. Bridgeman 
Cllr K. Dibble 
Cllr B. Jones 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
 

 

  

  POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD 

 

  Voting Members 
 

Conservative:  8 
 
Cllr J.B. Canty 
Cllr Sophia Choudhary 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr R.L.G. Dibbs 
Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr Marina Munro 
Cllr A.R. Newell 
Cllr J.E. Woolley 

 
Labour: 3 
 
Cllr A.H. Crawford 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 
Cllr P.F. Rust 

 
  

 

 

Page 6



 
 

 

(3)     That the appointments of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the following 
Committees be approved as set out below: 

 

 Development Management 
 Chairman  - Cllr B.A. Thomas 
 Vice-Chairman - Cllr J.H. Marsh 
  

 Licensing and General Purposes 
 Chairman    - Cllr J.E. Woolley 
 Vice-Chairman  - Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
 
(4) That the appointments of the Chairmen of the following Committees be approved 

as set out below: 
 

 Overview and Scrutiny 
 Chairman   - Cllr M.D. Smith 
 

 Policy and Project Advisory Board 
 Chairman  - Cllr A.R. Newell 
 
(5) That the appointments to the Management Boards for Council Trusts for the 

Municipal Year 2018/19 be approved as follows, and that each Management 
Board be authorised to make decisions on behalf of the Council by majority vote: 
 

 The Aldershot Recreation Ground Trust 
 

 Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford Cllr K. Dibble Cllr A.R. Newell  

 
 Standing Deputy:  Cllr T.D. Bridgeman 

 

 

 King George’s Field, Farnborough Trust 
 
 Cllr  R.L.G. Dibbs  Cllr B. Jones  Cllr P.G. Taylor  
 
 Standing Deputies: Cllr Mara Makunura and Cllr A.J. Halstead 

 

 

 The Alfred Henry Goode Will Trust 
 

 Cllr D.E. Clifford  Cllr A.H. Crawford Cllr K.H. Muschamp 
 
 Standing Deputy: Cllr B. Jones  

 
 

There voted FOR: 31; AGAINST: 0 and the Motion was DECLARED CARRIED. 
 
 

The Meeting closed at 7.55 p.m. 
---------  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
ANNEX 1  

 

 
COUNCIL MEETING – 21ST JUNE 2018 

 
AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 (2) 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
 

A report from the meeting of the Licensing and General Purposes Committee held on 
24th May, 2018 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Licensing and General Purposes Committee forms a key part of the Council’s 

governance framework, which has been enhanced by the absorption of the duties 
of the old Standards and Audit Committee. This brought together responsibility for 
risk and governance issues, including both internal and external audit matters, 
allowing the Committee to make an important contribution to ensuring that 
effective assurance arrangements are in place.  
 

1.2 The purpose of this part of the Committee’s responsibilities it to provide those 
charged with governance independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk 
management framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of the 
financial reporting and annual governance process. 
 

1.3 Bes
[...]
 the revised senior management structure, as 
determined by the Chief Executive under delegated powers and set out 
in Report No. CEX1802, be endorsed;

(b) the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, be 
authorised to make any further adjustments to the services and 
structures as part of the implementation process;

Page 58



(c) the budget virement of existing staffing budgets to those posts outlined 
in the new structure as required be approved and the Chief Executive 
be authorised to vire existing staffing budgets to enable the efficient 
implementation of subsequent and future changes to the staffing 
structure to support the implementation of priorities, particularly the 
Regeneration and Modernisation and Improvement programmes; and

(ii) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that approval be given to the changes 
to the arrangements for the role of Monitoring Officer, namely that the 
designation is to the Executive Director (Operations), as set out in Report No. 
CEX1802.

5. REVIEW OF PORTFOLIOS –
(Cllr David Clifford, Leader of the Council)

The Cabinet considered Report No. DEM1801, which set out details of a review of
the Cabinet portfolios.

It was explained that the review had been carried out in light of the Rushmoor 2020
Modernisation and Improvement Programme and the restructuring of the Council’s
services. The review had resulted in a number of changes to the portfolio structure
and, in addition, three new roles of Cabinet Champions were being proposed. The
Report set out the revised portfolio structure and also showed Council Plan actions
attributed according to the new structure.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the revised portfolio structure, as agreed by the Leader of the Council and set 
out in Report No. DEM1801, be noted; and 

(ii) the appointment of the following Cabinet Champions for the 2018/19 
Municipal Year be approved:

Education and Youth – Cllr Sue Carter
Armed Forces – Cllr Jacqui Vosper
Events and Civic Pride – 
[...]
roach for the use of the grants, as set out in Report No. EHH1817, be 
endorsed;

(ii) the necessary budget amendments to reflect receipt of the grants and the use 
thereof, as set out in Appendix 2 to the Report, be approved; and

(iii) the Head of Environmental Health and Housing, in consultation with the 
Health and Housing Portfolio Holder, be authorised to initiate any future spend 
of the homelessness ring-fenced grants.

10. APPOINTMENTS TO CABINET WORKING GROUPS –

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

Page 61



i) Budget Strategy

the Head of Democratic and Customer Services, in consultation with the Political 
Group Leaders, be authorised to make appointments to the Budget Strategy Working 
Group for the 2018/19 Municipal Year on the basis of one Cabinet Member, the 
Chairman or one of the Vice-Chairmen of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the 
Chairman or one of the Vice-Chairmen of the Policy and Projects Advisory Board, 
two Conservative Group Members and three representatives of minority groups 
(including at least two Labour Group representatives); and

ii) Member Development

the Head of Democratic and Customer Services, in consultation with the Political 
Group Leaders, be authorised to make appointments to the Member Development 
Group for the 2018/19 Municipal Year on the basis of one Cabinet Member, the 
Chairman or one of the Vice-Chairmen of the Policy and Projects Advisory Board, 
two Conservative Group Members and three representatives of minority groups 
(including at least two Labour Group representatives).

The Meeting closed at 7.40 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------

Page 62



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 25th April, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 

Voting Members 

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman) 
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
Cllr D.M.T. Bell 

Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr Sue Dibble 

Cllr Jennifer Evans 
Cllr D.S. Gladstone 

Cllr C.P. Gratta
[...]
. PLN1813 which 
provided an update on the position with respect to achieving performance indicators 
for the Development Management section of Planning and the overall workload of 
the section for the quarter from 1st January to 31st March, 2018.  The Report also 
provided summary figures for the financial year 2017-2018. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1813 be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.40 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 66



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 23rd May, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

 
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman), in the Chair 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr D.M.T. Bell 
Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr Sue Dibble 

Cllr Jennifer Evans 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr A.R. Newell 

 
Cllr Mara Makunura arrived at 7.20 p.m. during the consideration of Planning 
Application No. 18/00264/FULPP (La Fontaine Public House, No. 92 Windmill Road, 
Aldershot) and did not vote on this item. 
 
Cllr Veronica Graham-Green attended the meeting.  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr B.A. Thomas.  It was noted 
that Cllr Thomas had a prejudicial interest in the application relating to La Fontaine 
Public House, No. 92 Windmill Road, Aldershot. 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 25th April, 2018 were approved and signed by 
the Vice-Chairman. 
 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary 

in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the 
Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1814, be noted; 

  

Page 67



(ii) the following application be determined by the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Vice-Chairman: 

  
* 18/00264/FU
[...]
---- 

Page 70



 

LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Thursday, 24th May, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 

Voting Members 
Cllr J.E. Woolley (Chairman) 

Cllr Jacqui Vosper (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr M.S. Choudhary 
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury 

Cllr Liz Corps 
Cllr A.H. Crawford 
Cllr A.J. Halstead 

Cllr B. Jones 
Cllr Marina Munro 

Cllr M.D. Smith 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Sue Carter. 

1. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 9th April, 2018 were approved and signed by the 
Chairman. 

2. SEX ESTABLISHMENT FEES AND CHARGES

The Committee considered the Head of Environmental Health and Housing’s Report 
No. EHH1812 which set out proposed revised fees and charges for the licensing of 
sex establishments. 

The Report set out the methodology of the calculation of the proposed fees, together 
with legal and specific sex establishment licensing regime considerations.   

The Committee was advised that, following legislative changes, case law 
developments and a challenge to existing fee level arrangements, sex establishment 
licensing fees and charges had been subject to a full and comprehensive review.  
Having taken account of LGA guidance and the principles established by case law 
developments, this had resulted in a marked reduction in the proposed licence 
application fees and charges as outlined in the Report.  The fees would be subject to 
review in accordance with the recently established corporate process and timetable. 

RESOLVED:  That approval be given to the revised fees and charges, as set out 
below and in the Head of Environmental Health and Housing’s Report No. EHH1812, 
with effect from 1st June, 2018:  

Page 71



Service Current charge Charge from 
01.06.18 

Sex establishments licence (new) 
(per application) 

£6925 £1115 

Transfer of sex establishment’s 
licence (per application) 

£6925 £1115 

Sex establishments licence 
(renewal) (per annum) 

£3200 £270 

3. TERMS
[...]
net Member Cllr G.B. Lyon 

(3) Licensing Sub-Committee – 

RESOLVED:  That the following Members be appointed to serve on the Licensing 
Sub-Committee for the 2018/19 Municipal Year (3 Conservative: 2 Labour): 

Conservative Group Cllrs Liz Corps, Jacqui Vosper 
and J.E. Woolley 

Labour Group Cllrs A.H. Crawford and B. 
Jones 

(4) Licensing Sub-Committee (Alcohol and Entertainments) – 

RESOLVED:  That the Head of Democratic and Customer Services be authorised to 
make appointments from the membership of the Licensing and General Purposes 
Committee to the Licensing Sub-Committee (Alcohol and Entertainments) in 
accordance with the procedure agreed by the Committee at its meeting on 21st May, 
2009. 
The meeting closed at 8.28 pm. 

CLLR J.E. WOOLLEY (CHAIRMAN) 

------------

Page 76



  

APPENDIX  
 

LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
24TH MAY 2018 

 
 

REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES 2018/19 
 

 
NAME OF ORGANISATION 

 
REPRESENTATIVE(S) 2018/19 

 

 
Age Concern, Farnborough 
 

 
Crs. Liz Corps, C.P. Grattan and Jacqui 
Vosper 
 

 
Aldershot & Farnborough Festival of 
Music & Art 
 

 
Crs. D.M.T. Bell, Jennifer Evans, Liz 
Corps and K.H. Muschamp  
 

 
Aldershot Military Museum Strategic 
Local Agreement Meeting 
 

 
Crs. Mrs. D.B. Bedford and B. Jones 
 

 
Aldershot Town Centre Business and 
Retailers Group 
 

 
Crs. Sophia Choudhary, M.S. 
Choudhary,  A.H. Crawford, Jennifer 
Evans and A.R. Newell 
 

 
Basingstoke Canal Joint Management 
Committee 
 

 
Crs. J.H. Marsh and Nadia Martin with 
Crs. Veronica Graham-Green and C.P. 
Grattan as Standing Deputies 
 

 
Blackbushe Airport Consultative 
Committee 
 

 
Cr. Liz Corps with Cr. J.E. Woolley as 
Standing Deputy 

 
Blackwater Valley Advisory Committee 
for Public Transport 
 

 
Cr. M.L.Sheehan and Cr. B. Jones with 
Crs. R. Cooper and M.J. Roberts as 
Standing Deputies 
 

 
Blackwater Valley Countryside 
Partnership 
 

 
Crs. Mrs. D.B. Bedford and P.G. Taylor 
with Crs. A.J. H
[...]
pany business case, if required. 
 

Action to be taken By whom When 

Seek a suitable date for an additional Policy and 
Project Advisory Board meeting to consider the 
Local Housing Company business case, if required 

Justine 
Davie 

8 June 
2018 

 
3. APPOINTMENTS 

 
(1) Progress Group 
 
RESOLVED: That the following members be appointed to serve on the Policy and 
Project Advisory Board Progress Group for the 2018/19 Municipal Year. 
 

Chairman Cllr A.R. Newell 

Vice-Chairmen Cllr Sophia Choudhary 

Cllr Marina Munro 

Conservative Group Cllr J.B. Canty 

Page 82



- 3 - 
 

Labour Group Cllr M.J. Roberts 

Cllr P.F. Rust 

 
(2) Elections Group 
 
RESOLVED: That the following members be appointed to serve on the Elections 
Group for the 2018/19 Municipal Year. 
 

Vice-Chairman Cllr Sophia Choudhary 

Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for elections 

Cllr G.B. Lyon 

Chairman of Licensing and 
General Purposes Committee 

Cllr J.E. Woolley 

Conservative Group Cllr S.J. Masterson 

Labour Group Cllr K. Dibble 

Cllr B. Jones 

 
(3) Strategic Housing and Local Plan Group 
 
RESOLVED: That the following members be appointed to serve on the Strategic 
Housing and Local Plan Group for the 2018/19 Municipal Year. 
 

Chairman Cllr A.R. Newell 

Leader Cllr D.E. Clifford 

Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Economy 

Cllr Barbara Hurst 

Chairman of Development 
Management Committee 

Cllr B.A. Thomas 

Conservative Group Cllr R.L.G. Dibbs 

Cllr M.J. Tennant 

Labour Group Cllr M.J. Roberts 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 

Independent Member Cllr D.M.T. Bell 

 
(4) Aldershot Regeneration Group 
 
RESOLVED: That the following members be appointed to serve on the Aldershot 
Regeneration Group for the 2018/19 Municipal Year. 
 

Vice-Chairman Cllr Sophia Choudhary 

Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for Regeneration 

Cllr M.J. Tennant 

Conservative Group from 
Aldershot wards 

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 

Cllr M.L. Sheehan 

Page 83



- 4 - 
 

Labour Group from Aldershot 
wards 

Cllr A.H. Crawford 

Cllr Sue Dibble 

 
(5) Farnborough Regeneration Group 
 
RESOLVED: That the following members be appointed to serve on the Farnborough 
Regeneration Group for the 2018/19 Municipal Year. 
 

Vice-Chairman Cllr Marina Munro 

Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for Regeneration 

Cllr M.J. Tennant 

Conservative Group from 
Farnborough wards 

Cllr Liz Corps 

Cllr P.G. Taylor 

Labour Group from 
Farnborough wards 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 

Cllr B. Jones 

 
(6) Proposed Groups to be Established 
 
The Board AGREED that the terms of reference for the Health, Wellbeing and 
Obesity Task and Finish Group would be developed by the Progress Group before 
any Members were appointed. 
 
The Board AGREED that the terms of reference for the Leisure Facilities and 
Contracts Task and Finish Group would be developed by the Progress Group before 
any Members were appointed. 
 
The Board AGREED that the terms of reference for the Modernisation and 
Improvement Programme Task and Finish Group would be developed by the 
Progress Group before any Members were appointed. 
 

4. DEVELOPING THE WORK PLAN 
 
The Board AGREED that the Progress Group would develop the work plan for the 
2018/19 Municipal Year.  The Board was advised that requests for issues to be 
included on the work plan should be submitted to one of the representatives on the 
Progress Group or the Board administrator. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.15 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR A.R. NEWELL (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 84


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	4(2) Terms of Reference
	5 REVIEW OF MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME
	Annex 2 - Review of Members' Allowances Scheme 2018-19
	Annex 2 - Appendix RBC 6th Rep June 2018 Final v5

	7 REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES
	Cabinet Minutes -  17 April 2018
	Cabinet Minutes -  29 May 2018
	Development Management Committee Minutes - 25 April 2018
	Development Management Committee Minutes - 23 May 2018
	L&GP Minutes - 24th May 2018
	Appendix to Licensing and General P

Minutes of the meeting


-9- 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held at the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 21st June, 2018 at 7.00 pm. 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor (Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman)) 
 

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford Cllr D.M.T. Bell 
Cllr T.D. Bridgeman Cllr J.B. Canty 
Cllr M.S. Choudhary Cllr Sophia Choudhary 
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury Cllr D.E. Clifford 
Cllr R.M. Cooper Cllr Liz Corps 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar Cllr K. Dibble 
Cllr Sue Dibble Cllr R.L.G. Dibbs 
Cllr Jennifer Evans Cllr Veronica Graham-Green 
Cllr C.P. Grattan Cllr A.J. Halstead 
Cllr Barbara Hurst Cllr G.B. Lyon 
Cllr Mara Makunura Cllr J.H. Marsh 
Cllr Nadia Martin Cllr Marina Munro 
Cllr K.H. Muschamp Cllr A.R. Newell 
Cllr M.J. Roberts Cllr M.L. Sheehan 
Cllr M.D. Smith Cllr P.G. Taylor 
Cllr M.J. Tennant Cllr B.A. Thomas 
Cllr Jacqui Vosper Cllr J.E. Woolley 

 
Honorary Alderman C. Balchin 

Honorary Alderman R.J. Kimber 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of the Deputy Mayor (Cllr 
Sue Carter, Cllr A.H. Crawford, Cllr B. Jones and Cllr P.F. Rust. 
 
Before the meeting was opened, the Mayor’s Chaplain, the Reverend Steve Stewart, 
led the meeting in prayers. 
 

10. MINUTES 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr Barbara Hurst; SECONDED by Cllr M.J. Tennant and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Council held on 22nd 
May, 2018 (having been circulated previously) be taken as read, approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

11. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
(1) The Mayor advised Members that the Deputy Mayor was not in attendance 

following recent surgery and wished her a speedy recovery.   Cllr A.H. 
Crawford was also absent and the Mayor asked for the Council’s good wishes 
to be sent to Cllr Crawford. 
 



(2) The Mayor reported that he had attended the annual Gurkha Cup Football 
Tournament at the sports ground on Queens Avenue in Aldershot on 27th 
May, 2018.  The Mayor thanked the Tamu Dhee Association UK who had 
generously presented him with a cheque for  £500 for the Mayor’s charities.   
 

(3) The Mayor reported that he had attended the annual Farnborough Donkey 
Derby on 28th May, 2018, which had been organised by local Rotarians, at 
King George V Playing Fields.  The event had been well attended and had 
raised a considerable amount for local charities. 
 

(4) The Mayor advised Members that he had had the honour of attending a Royal 
Garden Party at Buckingham Palace on 5th June, 2018 and had been 
accompanied by Keith and Marianne Holland. 
 

(5) The Mayor stated that he had been proud to attend the Victoria Day event in 
Aldershot Town Centre on 9th June, 2018.  More than 500 people from 
community groups, schools and businesses had taken part in the grand 
parade.  The Mayor thanked those at the Council who had organised the 
event, with the help of the Aldershot Communities Together group, which was 
comprised of volunteers and residents who had all helped to make the event 
such a great success. 
 

(6) The Mayor reported on the ‘Kids Out’ fun day which had been held on 13th 
June, 2018 at the Army Rugby Stadium in Aldershot for local disadvantaged 
children.  Many Rotary volunteers from Rushmoor and surrounding areas had 
made the day full of enjoyment for over 800 children and their carers.   
 

(7) The Mayor advised that he had attended the Rushmoor ‘Get Involved’ Fair in 
Farnborough Town Centre on 16th June, 2018.  This event had been 
supported by over 35 local voluntary organisations and had been organised to 
give local people the opportunity to find out what local charities, community 
groups and clubs did.  The other purpose of the event was to show people 
how they could get involved in volunteering and support local organisations 
who played an important part in Rushmoor’s community.   
 

(8) The Mayor reported on the reception that had been held at the Council Offices 
on 6th June, 2018 to mark the 100th Anniversary of the Royal Air Force.   
 

(9) The Mayor advised that his Charity Golf Tournament would be held on Friday, 
14th September, 2018 and asked for golfers to note the date in their diary.  
Further details would be circulated in the near future. 

 
12. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS 

 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted under Standing Order 
8(3). 
 
 
 
 



13. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET AND COMMITTEES 
 
(1) Appointment of Monitoring Officer 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr J.E. Woolley; SECONDED by Cllr Mara Makunura – That 
approval be given to the changes to the arrangements for the role of Monitoring 
Officer, namely that the designation would be to the Executive Director (Operations), 
as set out in Report No. CEX1802. 
 
There voted FOR: 31; AGAINST: 0 and the Recommendation was DECLARED 
CARRIED. 

 
(2) Terms of Reference – Licensing and General Purposes Committee 
 
Cllr J.E. Woolley introduced the Report of the Licensing and General Purposes 
Committee meeting held on 24th May, 2018 which recommended the approval of 
changes to the terms of reference of the Committee.  It was MOVED by Cllr J.E. 
Woolley; SECONDED by Cllr Jacqui Vosper – That approval be given to the 
changes to the terms of reference of the Licensing and General Purposes 
Committee, as set out in the Committee’s Report. 
 
There voted FOR: 22; AGAINST: 0 and the Recommendation was DECLARED 
CARRIED. 
 

14. REVIEW OF MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr J.E. Woolley and SECONDED by Cllr J.H. Marsh – That the 
proposals set out in the Independent Remuneration Panel’s Sixth Report be 
adopted. 
 
During discussion, it was MOVED by Cllr Keith Dibble and SECONDED by Cllr A.J. 
Halstead – That the implementation of the proposals set out in the Report be 
deferred until June, 2019 to allow the new governance structure arrangements to be 
reviewed.    
 
On a Recorded Vote there voted FOR: Cllrs T.D. Bridgeman, Sophia Choudhary, 
A.K. Choudhary, Keith Dibble, Sue Dibble, Jennifer Evans, C.P. Grattan, A.J. 
Halstead, Nadia Martin and M.J. Roberts (10); AGAINST: Cllrs Diane Bedford, 
D.M.T. Bell, J.B. Canty, M.S. Choudhary, D.E. Clifford, R.M. Cooper, Liz Corps, 
P.I.C. Crerar, Veronica Graham-Green, Barbara Hurst, G.B. Lyon, Mara Makunura, 
J.H. Marsh, Marina Munro, K.H. Muschamp, A.R. Newell, M.L. Sheehan, M.D. Smith, 
P.G. Taylor, M.J. Tennant, B.A. Thomas, Jacqui Vosper and J.E. Woolley (23); and 
ABSTAINED: Cllr R.L.G. Dibbs and the Mayor (Cllr. S.J. Masterson) (2) and the 
Amendment was DECLARED LOST. 
 
Following further discussion, the recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel were put to the meeting.  There voted FOR: 22; AGAINST: 9 
and the Recommendations were DECLARED CARRIED.  
 
   



15. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET 
 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted for the Cabinet. 
 

16. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES 
 
(1) Cabinet 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr D.E. Clifford; SECONDED by Cllr Barbara Hurst and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the Meetings of the Cabinet held on 17th April and 
29th May, 2018 be received. 
 
(2) Development Management Committee 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr B.A. Thomas; SECONDED by Cllr J.H. Marsh and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Report of the Meeting of the Development Management 
Committee held on 25th April, 2018 be received. 
 
(3) Development Management Committee 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr J.H. Marsh; SECONDED by Cllr Diane Bedford and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Report of the Meeting of the Development Management 
Committee held on 23rd May, 2018 be received. 

 
(4) Licensing and General Purposes Committee 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr J.E. Woolley; SECONDED by Cllr Jacqui Vosper and  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Report of the Meeting of the Licensing and General Purposes 
Committee held on 24th May, 2018 be received. 
 

17. REPORT OF THE POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Report of the Policy and Project Advisory Board held on 5th 
June, 2018 be received.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.20 pm. 
 
 
 

------------


